in line with RBI guidelines. The interest rate sensitivity reports are submitted to the RBI and

tabled at the ALCO on a monthly basis.

Economic Value of Equity sensitivity (EVE): Change in the interest rates have a long-term

impact on the capital position of the Bank, as the economic value of the Bank’s assets,

liabilities and off-balance sheet positions get affected by these rate changes which impact the

present value and timing of future cash flows. The EVE sensitivity is tabled at the ALCO on a

quarterly basis.

Net Interest Income sensitivity (NII): Changes in interest rates also affect a bank’s earnings

by altering interest rate-sensitive income and expenses, affecting its Net Interest Income (NII).

This indicates whether the Bank is in a position to benefit from rising interest rates by having a

positive gap (RSA > RSL) or whether it is in a position to benefit from declining interest rates

by having a negative gap (RSL > RSA. The NII sensitivity is tabled at the ALCO on a

quarterly basis.

Quantitative Disclosure

(i) Impact on Economic Value of Equity(EVE)

INR Mn EVE Sensitivity (31-March-2022) EVE Sensitivity (31-March-2021)

Currency  +200 basis

points

-200 basis

points

+200 basis

points

-200 basis

points

INR   (5,928)   7,138   (5,957)   7,130

USD   11   (22)   (57)   30

Others   209

(111)   (43)   8

Total

Sensitivity   (5,708)   7,005   (6,057)   7,168

Total Capital 270,387 244,231

Sensitivity as

% of capital 2.11% 2.59% 2.48% 2.94%

Limits 18% 18%

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited
(Incorporated in Hong Kong SAR with limited liability)

Basel III – Pillar 3 disclosures of India Branches (Continued)
For the period ended 31 March 2022

35

PUBLIC

9. Interest rate risk in the banking book (IRRBB) (Continued)

(ii) Impact on Earnings (NII)

NII sensitivity has decreased for INR currency due to decrease in balances for reverse repos

and bank lending, partially offset by increase in customer lending and repos. NII sensitivity

has increased for USD currency due to increase in balances for Intercompany loans and bank

[…]

expected to use the Standardised method for computation of counterparty credit exposure

using the Current Exposure Method (CEM) for market related off balance sheet exposures.

Under this method the exposure on all the derivative contracts is calculated as the sum of

current credit exposure/replacement cost i.e. the sum of the positive mark-to-market (MTM) of

the contracts (negative MTMs are to be ignored) and the potential future exposure (PFE). PFE

is determined based on a set percentage multiplied by the notional of the deal. The percentage

by which the notional is multiplied is dependent upon the type of the product and the tenor as

prescribed in RBI guidelines. PFE so obtained is added to the gross positive replacement cost

to arrive at the final exposure at default.

Bilateral Netting:RBI has issued guidelines on “Bilateral Netting of Qualified Financial

Contracts - Amendments to Prudential Guidelines” on March 30th, 2021 effective

immediately. Accordingly, capital charge for Market related Off-balance sheet instruments and

INR Mn NII sensitivity (31-March-2022) NII sensitivity (31-March-2021)

Currency  +100 basis

points

-100 basis

points

+100 basis

points

-100 basis

points

INR   370   (365)   1,533   (1,524)

USD 1,954 (1,954)   409   (426)

Others   32   (32)   54   (27)

Total   2,356   (2,351)   1,996   (1,977)

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited
(Incorporated in Hong Kong SAR with limited liability)

Basel III – Pillar 3 disclosures of India Branches (Continued)
For the period ended 31 March 2022

36

PUBLIC

CVA has been computed considering exposure on netted basis in accordance with the extant

guidelines.

The Group assesses total economic capital requirements centrally for the risk by utilising the

embedded operational infrastructure used for the Pillar 1 capital calculation.

Limits for counterparty credit risk exposures are assigned within the overall credit process for